

State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 401018

Solicitation Description: Install gas furnace, AC & duct work. 0818B002

Proc Type: Agency Purchase Order

Date issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation Response	Version
	2018-02-21 14:00:00	SR 0803 ESR02201800000003606	1

VENDOR

000000211092

RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD CO

Solicitation Number: ARFQ 0803 DOT1800000036

Total Bid: \$20,325.00 **Response Date**: 2018-02-20 **Response Time**: 08:32:38

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith (304) 558-9398 dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Install gas furnace, AC, & ducting	1.00000	LS	\$20,325.000000	\$20,325.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151207				
Extended Descrip	tion: Install gas furnace	, AC, & ducting		
	1			



State of West Virginia Request For Quotation

Procurement Folder: 401018

Document Description: Install gas furnace, AC & duct work. 0818B002

Procurement Type : Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Solic	itation No	Version	Phase
2018-02-09	2018-02-21 14:00:00	ARFQ	0803	DOT1800000036	2	Final

AND DEFENS		VENDOR
		Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
		RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD CO.
WV	25302	1069 EAST HIGHLAND DRIVE
		HURRICANE, WV 25526
	w	WV 25302

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

Dusty J Smith (304) 558-9398 dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Feb 09, 2018 Solicitation Number: DOT1800000036

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

MANDATORY PRE-BID 02/07/18 AT 11AM

TECHNICAL QUESTIONS DUE 02/14/18 AT 11AM

BID DUE BY 2pm ON 02/21/18

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWA' DISTRICT EIGHT - ALL PO BOX 1516	ALCO AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	DIVISION OF HIGHWA RANDOLPH COUNTY 176 COUNTRY CLUB I	HQ
ELKINS	WV26241	ELKINS	WV 26241
US		us	

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Install gas furnace, AC, & ducting	1.00000	LS	ESEE PRICING	SHEET *

Commodity Code	Manufacturer	Model #	Specification	
72151207				

Extended Description

2

Install gas furnace, AC, & ducting

Line	ACTUEL NO. OF THE PROPERTY.	Event	١
SCHEDU	LE OF E	VENTS	

MANDATORY PRE-BID AT 11AM 2018-02-07 TECHNICAL QUESTIONS DUE AT NOON

2018-02-14

Event Date

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD

Contractor's License No.: WV-031362

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document

- **2. AIA DOCUMENTS:** All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by the AIA A101-2007 and A201-2007 or the A107-2007 documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein.
- **3. GREEN BUILDINGS MINIMUM ENERGY STANDARDS:** In accordance with § 22-29-4, all new building construction projects of public agencies that have not entered the schematic design phase prior to July 1, 2012, or any building construction project receiving state grant funds and appropriations, including public schools, that have not entered the schematic design phase prior to July 1, 2012, shall be designed and constructed complying with the ICC International Energy Conservation Code, adopted by the State Fire Commission, and the ANSI/ASHRAE/IESNA Standard 90.1-2007: Provided, That if any construction project has a commitment of federal funds to pay for a portion of such project, this provision shall only apply to the extent such standards are consistent with the federal standards.

the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)
DENNIE N CRADDOCK (SERVICE MANAGER)

(Printed Name and Title)
1069 EAST HIGHLAND DR HURRICANE, WV 25526

(Address)
304-757-3314 / 304-757-3316

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
DCRADDOCK@SUDDENLINKMAIL.COM

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD	
(Company)	
Dani M. Craddock	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)	
DENNIE CRADDOCK (SERVICE MANAGER)	
The state of the s	_
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)	
02-09-2018	
(Date)	
304-757-3314 / 304-757-3316	
304-737-33147-304-737-3310	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	

(E-mail address)

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SOLICITATION NO.: DOT1800000036

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)
✓ Addendum No. 1 ☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 5 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.
RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD
Company Authorized Signature Craddook
02-09-2018
Date
NOTE: This addendum asknowledgement should be submitted with the hid to avaidite

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

Installation of HVAC gas furnace, air conditioning, ducting, and required HVAC appurtenances for offices at the WVDOH Randolph County Headquarters located at 76 Country Club Road, Elkins, WV.

accordance with the Contract and must take all actions necessary to ensure that work complies with requirements of Contract prior to final acceptance. Final acceptance does not waive or release Vendor from its obligation to ensure that work complies with the Contract requirements. Vendor shall submit any warranty documents to the Agency project manager at final inspection.

- 11. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
 - 11.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
 - 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
 - 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
 - 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
 - 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	DENHIE M CRADDOCK
Telephone Number:	304-757-3314
Fax Number:	364-757-3316
Email Address:	raddock @ Suddenlinkmail. com

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Installation of HVAC gas furnace, air conditioning, ducting, and required HVAC appurtenances for offices at the WVDOH Randolph County Headquarters located at 76 Country Club Road, Elkins, WV.

EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page

Item Number	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Total
1	Lump Sum	HVAC Gas furnace, air conditioning, ducting, and required HVAC appurtenances	s	s
		WVDOH Randolph Co. HQ	20,325,00	20,325.00
Grand Total				20,325,00

RIGHEY DIGITAL SUSTEMS LTD
1069 EAST HIGHLAND DR HURRICAME WY 25526
304- 757. 3214
deraddrek @ Suddenlinkmail com
Jan D. Cardoner

WV-10 Approved / Revised 09/15/17

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

Date: 02-	
	RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD Signed: Nachlork
Bidder I	nereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder nything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchassion in writing immediately.
the requ	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and les the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid ired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
or (b) as	inderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; sess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to racting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
7.	Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accordance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business.
6.	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
5.	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the vendor's bid; or,
2. ✓	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or ,
	Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or,
1.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia, or bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia, for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

West Virginia Ethics Commission

Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Contracting business entity: RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD
Address: 1069 EAST HIGHLAND DR HURRICANE, WV 25526
Contracting business entity's authorized agent: JOHN J RIGNEY
Address:
Number or title of contract: DOT1800000036
Type or description of contract: FURNACE AND DUCT INSTALL (HVAC)
Governmental agency awarding contract: WV DOH
Names of each Interested Party to the contract known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business entity (attach additional pages if necessary):
JOHN J RIGNEY 50 %
PAUL D RIGNEY 50%
Signature: Date Signed: Date Signed:
☐ Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure.
□ Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure. Verification
State of WV, County of PUTNAM:
State of, County of _PUTNAM:
State of WV, County of PUTNAM I, MARCIA E CRADDOCK, the authorized agent of the contracting business entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledges that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the penalty of perjury. Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this 09 day of FEBRUARY 18
State of
State of
State of
State of W , County of PUTNAM : I, MARCIA E CRADDOCK , the authorized agent of the contracting business entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledges that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the penalty of perjury. Taken sworn to and subscribed before me this 09 day of FEBRUARY , 18 NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL MARCIA E CRADDOCK State of West Virginia My Commission Expires December 08, 2022 Sops Peach Ridge Road Hurricane, WV 25526 To be completed by State Agency:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL MARCIA E CRADDOCK State of West Virginia

My Commission Expires December 08, 2022 Peach Ridge Road Hurricane, WV 2552

Vendor's Name: RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD	
Authorized Signature: 999	Date: 02-09-2018
State of WV	
County of PUTNAM , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>09</u> day of <u>FEBRU</u>	JARY , 20 18.
My Commission expires DECEMBER, 08 , 2022	<u>2</u> .
AFFIX SEALHERE NOTARY P	UBLIC Maria & Craddock

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

BID BOND

with its principal office in the City of, as surety, are neid and firmly bound unto the s		KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Rigney Digital Systems Ltd. Co.
with its principal office in the City of Cincinnati as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the state of twest Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (\$5% of bid) for the payment of well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of epartment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for stall gas furnace, AC & duct work. 0818B002 NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be rejected, or (d) If said bid shall be rejected, or (e) If said bid shall be rejected, or (g) If said bid shall be rej		- Control of the cont	West Virginia	, as Principal, and Great American Insurance Co
As Surety, are need and timmly benchand unto the set	200	of Cincinnati	, <u>Ohio</u> , a	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
ell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of epartment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for install gas furnace, AC & duct work. 0818B002 NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects per agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain the first oather direct. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, it ent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be a jay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does he aive notice of any such extension. WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal arrety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 21st	Ohio			,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of epartment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for stall gas furnace, AC & duct work, 0818B002 NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects per eagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remail force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in each created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remail force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in the surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be any impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does he aive notice of any such extension. WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal arrety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 21st day of Pebruary 2018. Rigney Digital Systems Ltd. Co. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President, Vice Plesident, or Duly Authorized Agent) (Title) Great American Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in	n the penal sum of Five percent o	f bid (\$5% of bid) for the payment of whic
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects per e agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remail force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, it rent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be a principal and surety of any such extension. WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal unrety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 21st day of February . 20 18. Rigney Digital Systems Ltd. Co. Rigney Digital Systems Ltd. Co. (Name of Principal) By Great American Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	Departm	The Condition of the	e above obligation is such that what a certain bid or proposal, attached h	nereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal, and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects per e agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall reme ill force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, it rent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be if any impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does he are notice of any such extension. WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 21st day of February 2018. Rigney Digital Systems Ltd. Co.	ilistali (gas iumace, AC & u	uct work. 08 18B002	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposed hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects per e agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remail in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, ivent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be a pay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does he are notice of any such extension. WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal unrety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 21st day of February		NOW THEREFORE,		
Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey	ne agre ull force	(b) If said bid so the hereto and shall furn ement created by the e and effect. It is expr	shall be accepted and the Principa nish any other bonds and insurance acceptance of said bid, then this ob- ressly understood and agreed that	required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfor bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain the liability of the Surety for any and all claims becounder shall in a
rincipal Seal Rigney Digital Systems Ltd. Co. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent) (Title) Great American Insurance Company (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey	ay imp	paired or affected by a	any extension of the time within wh	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in a nich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does here
rincipal Seal Rigney Digital Systems Ltd. Co. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent) (Title) Great American Insurance Company (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey		WITNESS, the follow	ring signatures and seals of Principa	al and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal ar
(Name of Principal) By (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent) Member / Manager (Title) Great American Insurance Company (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey				
Great American Insurance Company (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey	rincipal	l Seal		(Name of Principal) By (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
(Name of Surety) Connect Mane Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey	Average			
(Name of Surety) Connect Mane Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey	11.0	1124		0 14
Attorney-in-Fact Clarence C. Massey	urety S	eal		
Clarence C. Massey				Clarence C. Massey Attorney-in-Fact
	1			

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513-369-5000 • FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than FOUR

No. 0 20932

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof, provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

THOMAS H. BOTTOMS, JR. CLARENCE C. MASSEY J. MICHAEL WELLMAN DAVID B. LUCAS

HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA ASHLAND, KENTUCKY ASHLAND, KENTUCKY

Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this JULY

Attest

Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

12TH day of JULY 2017 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Susan A. Kohors Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020 Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

21st

day of February

. 2018



Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

2/9/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Peoples Insurance Agency PO Box 2388 Huntington WV 25724 CONTACT NAME: Amanda Colley PHONE (AC, No, Ext): 304-522-6555 E-MAIL ADDRESS: Amanda.Colley@pebo.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO			
PO Box 2388 Huntington WV 25724 ADDRESS: Amanda.Colley@pebo.com			
Huntington WV 25724 E-MAIL ADDRESS: Amanda.Colley@pebo.com	FAX (A/C, No):	304-522-6563	
	1,00,110		
INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO		1	
The Ohio County Incurred	The same of the sa	NAIC	
INSURER A : The Ohio Casualty Insurance	e C0	240	
Rigney Digital Systems Ltd Co	INSURER B : Ohio Security Ins Co		
and Rigney Building Services	INSURER C:		
069 E Highland Dr INSURER D:			
Hurricane WV 25526 INSURER E:			
INSURER F:			
OVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1708167240 REVIS	ION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAM INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUM CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.	IENT WITH RESPEC	CT TO WHICH T	
SR ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP	LIMIT	re	
V COMMEDIAL CENEDAL LIABILITY DICETATIONS	Company of the Company	100.00000000000000000000000000000000000	
DAMAG	OCCURRENCE SE TO RENTED SES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000	
MED EX	XP (Any one person)	\$ 15,000	
PERSO	NAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000	
	AL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
y PRO-	ICTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2.000,000	
OTHER:	OTO - COMITION AGG	\$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BASS7452254 7/26/2017 7/26/2018 COMBIN	NED SINGLE LIMIT	130/140	
(Ea acci	ident) / INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$	
Y OWNED SCHEDULED	The state of the s	202	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	/ INJURY (Per accident) RTY DAMAGE		
X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED (Per accomplete accomple	cident)	\$	
		\$	
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR US057452254 7/26/2017 7/26/2018 EACH O	OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREG	GATE	\$ 2,000,000	
		\$	
DED X RETENTION\$ None			
WORKERS COMPENSATION XWS57452254 7/26/2017 7/26/2018 X PE ST.	R OTH-		
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE XWS57452254 7/26/2017 7/26/2018 X PE FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FACTOR FACTOR FOR FACTOR FACT	CH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A XWS57452254 7/26/2017 7/26/2018 X PE ST. B.L. EAC	CH ACCIDENT		
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	CH ACCIDENT SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below X PE ST. N / A E.L. EAC E.L. DIS E.L. DIS	CH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below XWS57452254 7/26/2017 7/26/2018 X PE E.L. EAC E.L. DIS	CH ACCIDENT SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE SEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000	
A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIET OR: PARTINER: EXECUTIVE OFFICER: MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below A Installation Floater WKS57452254 7/26/2017 7/26/2018 X PE ST. E.L. EAC E.L. DIS ELL DIS EL	CH ACCIDENT SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE SEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000 50,000	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below BKS57452254 T/26/2017 T/26/2018 X PE E.L. EAC E.L. DIS E.L. DIS E.L. DIS Installation Floater BKS57452254 T/26/2017 T/26/2018 Limit Deductib ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) vidence of insurance. Workers compensation includes West Virginia broad form employers liability endorsement.	CH ACCIDENT SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE SEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000 50,000	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTINER/EXECUTIVE ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTINER/EXECUTIVE (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below BKS57452254 T/26/2017 T/26/2018 BKS57452254 T/26/2017 T/26/2018 EL. DIS ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) indence of insurance. Workers compensation includes West Virginia broad form employers liability endorsement. ERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIB THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROV	CH ACCIDENT SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE SEASE - POLICY LIMIT DIE SEED POLICIES BE CA	\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 50,000 500	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR PARTINER EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Installation Floater BKS57452254 T/26/2017 T/26/2018 E.L. DIS E.L. DIS E.L. DIS E.L. DIS ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) vidence of insurance. Workers compensation includes West Virginia broad form employers liability endorsement. ERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIB THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,	CH ACCIDENT SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE SEASE - POLICY LIMIT DIE SEED POLICIES BE CA	\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 50,000 500	



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV031362

Classification:

ELECTRICAL LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS SPECIALTY

> RIGNEY DIGITAL SYSTEMS LTD CO DBA RIGNEY BUILDING SERVICES PO BOX 883 HURRICANE, WY 25526

Date Issued

Expiration Date

JULY 13, 2017

JULY 13, 2018

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.